

No. 10-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

F. WILLIAM BROWNELL
NORMAN W. FICHTHORN
ALLISON D. WOOD
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

*Counsel for Petitioner
Southern Company*

PETER D. KEISLER*
CARTER G. PHILLIPS
DAVID T. BUENTE JR.
QUIN M. SORENSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
pkeisler@sidley.com
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioners

August 2, 2010

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
200 Park Avenue
52nd Floor
New York, N.Y. 10166
(212) 309-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Southern Company*

MARTIN H. REDISH
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF
LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-8545

Counsel for Petitioners

DONALD B. AYER
KEVIN P. HOLEWINSKI
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

THOMAS E. FENNELL
MICHAEL L. RICE
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner Xcel
Energy Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS ERRONEOUS AND CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS AND OTHER COURTS REGARDING STANDING, FEDERAL COMMON LAW, AND THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.	13
A. The Plaintiffs Cannot Show “Global Warming” Injuries Traceable To The Actions Of, Or Redressable By Injunc- tions Against, The Five Defendants.....	13
B. Federal Common Law Does Not Support A Climate Change Nuisance Cause Of Action.....	20
C. This Case Presents Non-Justiciable Po- litical Questions	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THE JUSTICIABILITY OF CLIMATE CHANGE LAWSUITS UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW IS OF EXTRAORDINARY NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: <i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	171a
APPENDIX C: <i>State of Conn., et al. v. Am. Elec. Power Co., et al.</i> , No. 05-5104 (2d Cir. Mar. 5, 2010).....	188a
APPENDIX D: <i>Open Space Inst., et al. v. Am. Elec. Power Co., et al.</i> , No. 05-5119 (2d Cir. Mar. 10, 2010).....	190a
APPENDIX E: Federal Statutes	192a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009)	5, 9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	33
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	2, 20, 21, 22
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 05-436, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007)	4
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g granted</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	10
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	24
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)	22, 23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield</i> , 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>Middlesex County Sewage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	21
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	24
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir. Nov. 5, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. TVA</i> , No. 09-1623, 2010 WL 2891572 (4th Cir. July 26, 2010)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	24
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	25
<i>PIRG v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	24
<i>Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	25
<i>United States v. E.C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	24
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	29, 30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....	2
Clean Air Act, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Clean Air Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676.....	10
Clean Air Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685.....	10
National Climate Program Act, Pub. L. No. 95-367, 92 Stat. 601 (1978).....	11
Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, 94 Stat. 611 (1980).....	11
Global Climate Protection Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1407	11
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	10
Global Change Research Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-606, 104 Stat. 3096	12
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776	12
42 U.S.C §§ 300f <i>et seq.</i>	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	2

REGULATIONS

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	11
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010).....	11, 23
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010). 4, 11, 21, 23	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Climate Talks Continued: Son of Copenhagen</i> , Economist, June 17, 2010	12
<i>Key Judge Downplays Prospects For Successful Climate Damages Suits</i> , Clean Air Report, Mar. 2, 2010, http://carboncontrolnews.com/20100302102610/Carbon-Control-Daily-News/News/key-judge-downplays-prospects-for-successful-climate-damages-suits/menu-id-202.html	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	3, 26
Daniel Hays, <i>Climate Claims Are the ‘New Asbestos,’ Swiss Re Suggests</i> , Nat’l Underwriter Property & Casualty, May 29, 2009	2
Vanessa Holder, <i>Climate Change Could Be the Next Legal Battlefield</i> , Fin. Times (London), July 14, 2003	2
Anthony Lacey, <i>GHG Ruling Boosts Push for ‘Intense’ New Environmental Tort Claims</i> , Inside EPA Weekly Report (Inside Wash. Publ’rs., Arlington Va.), Oct. 2, 2009.....	5
Laurence H. Tribe et al., Wash. Legal Found., Critical Legal Issues Series No. 169, <i>Too Hot for Courts To Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> (Jan. 2010).....	28
White House, <i>Presidential Memorandum Regarding Fuel Efficiency Standards</i> (May 21, 2010).....	11
